ORDINANCE NO. 4033

TITLE: AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 6.04 OF THE ALBANY MUNICIPAL CODE, SECTION 6 THEREOF, PERTAINING TO CONTROL OF DOGS WITHIN THE CITY OF ALBANY, INCLUDING THEIR IMPOUNDMENT, LICENSING AND AGREEMENTS WITH LINN COUNTY FOR CONTROL.

THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF ALBANY DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1:

That Section 6.04.020 of the Albany Municipal Code shall be amended to read as follows:

"Section 6.04.020. AGREEMENT WITH COUNTY.

The city is hereby authorized to enter into an agreement with the Linn County Commission of Oregon authorizing the city to enforce the collection of dog license fees in the city, authorizing the city to enter into an agreement for the collection of the fees by Linn County, Oregon, authorizing the city to receive a portion of the fees collected by Linn County, Oregon for the purpose of enforcement of collection of license fees, all in the manner as provided in ORS 609.120."

Section 2:

Section 6.04.030 of the Albany Municipal Code is hereby repealed.

Section 3: That Section 6.04.080 of the Albany Municipal Code shall be amended to read as follows:

"Section 6.04.080. FEE FOR REDEMPTION.

Any dog impounded under authority of this chapter pursuant to any authority granted by agreement between the City of Albany and Linn County, Oregon may be released to the owner or keeper thereof upon payment of the schedule of fees as established by Linn County animal shelter."

Section 4:

Section 6.04.090 of the Albany Municipal Code is amended to read as follows:

6 زوده 4

"Section 6.04.090. DISPOSAL OF DOGS.

When a dog is impounded under authority of this chapter, the same shall be subject to disposal under those practices and procedures as established by Linn County, Oregon under its dog control procedures."

Section 5:

Section 6.04.095 of the Albany Municipal Code is amended to read as follows:

"Section 6.04.095. IMPOUNDMENT OF A DOG BITING A HUMAN.

Whenever any dog has bitten a human being, said dog must be confined in a veterinary hospital, commercial kennel, or Linn County Dog Pound for a period of ten (10) days for observation. The cost of the impoundment shall be the obligation of the owner or keeper of the said dog."

Section 6:

Section 6.04.100 of the Albany Municipal Code is amended to read as follows:

"Whenever any dog shall be impounded under authority of this chapter, then the same may be disposed of in such manner and procedure as adopted by Linn County, Oregon under its procedures for disposal and sale of dogs when not claimed by the owner or keeper."

Section 7:

Section 6.04.120 of the Albany Municipal Code is amended to read as follows:

"Section 6.04.120. RECORDS.

The Chief of Police shall keep a duplicate record of dogs impounded which shall show the date and time when impounded, a description by approximate weight, age, color, sex and breed, and shall show the time that the same has been turned over for impoundment to Linn County, Oregon. Duplicate of the record and all delivery sheets shall be filed monthly with the City Recorder and be deemed public records of the city."

Section 8:

Section 6.04.130 of the Albany Municipal Code is amended to read as follows:

Page - 2 -

Ordinance No. 4033

"Section 6.04.130. DOG POUND EXPENSES.

Expenses for caring for dogs impounded under this chapter shall be paid directly to Linn County, Oregon and shall be in such amount as established by the schedule of Linn County for impoundment and redemption expenses for dogs."

June 8, 1977	
June 8, 1977	
July 8, 1977	
	June 8, 1977

-Ke Mayor

ATTEST:

City Recorder

4

Ordinance No. 4033